

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RS2023-115 **Name**:

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 11/9/2023 In control: Metropolitan Council

On agenda: 11/21/2023 Final action: 11/21/2023

Title: A resolution approving amendments one and two to the Healthy Start Initiative - Eliminating

Racial/Ethnic Disparities Grant from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services to the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, to provide a variety

of services in reducing infant mortality for pregnant and parenting women.

Sponsors: Delishia Porterfield, Erin Evans, Jeff Preptit, Zulfat Suara, Kyonzte Toombs, Sandy Ewing

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Grant Amendments Exhibit

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/22/2023	1	Mayor	approved	
11/21/2023	1	Metropolitan Council	adopted	
11/21/2023	1	Public Health and Safety Committee	approved	
11/20/2023	1	Budget and Finance Committee	approved	
11/14/2023	1	Metropolitan Council	filed	

A resolution approving amendments one and two to the Healthy Start Initiative - Eliminating Racial/Ethnic Disparities Grant from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services to the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, to provide a variety of services in reducing infant mortality for pregnant and parenting women.

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, previously entered into a grant agreement with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services to provide a variety of services in reducing infant mortality for pregnant and parenting women approved by RS2023-2209; and,

WHEREAS, amendment one increased the total amount of the grant award by \$15,000 from \$1,144,121.00 to \$1,159,121.00 to provide for the purchase of Mother and Infant Supply Kits; and,

WHEREAS, amendment two lifted grant conditions and released the funding for Mother and Infant Supply Kits described in amendment one; and,

WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County that amendments one and two be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That amendments one and two to the Healthy Start Initiative - Eliminating Racial/Ethnic Disparities Grant by and between the U.S. Department of Health and the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, to provide a variety of services in reducing infant mortality for pregnant and parenting women, copies of which amendments one and two are attached hereto and

File #: RS2023-115, Version: 1

incorporated herein, are hereby approved, and the Metropolitan Mayor is authorized to execute the same.

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

Analysis

This resolution approves the first and second amendments to a grant contract from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services to the Metropolitan Board of Health, previously approved by RS2023-2209. The Healthy Start Initiative - Eliminating Racial/Ethnic Disparities Grant provides a variety of services to reduce infant mortality for pregnant and parenting women. The term of the grant contract began on April 1, 2023, and ends on March 31, 2024.

The first amendment to this contract adds \$15,000 to the grant award to provide for the purchase of Mother and Infant Supply Kits. The second amendment lifts certain grant conditions and releases funding to be used for Mother and Infant Supply Kits.